
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:  28 February 2018 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date: Thursday, 8 March 2018
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Corporate Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Health and Wellbeing Board

VOTING
Shropshire Council Members
Lee Chapman – PFH Health and Adult Social 
Care (Co-Chair)
Nicholas Bardsley – PFH Children’s Services 
and Education
Lezley Picton – PFH Culture & Leisure

Prof Rod Thomson - Director of Public Health
Andy Begley - Director of Adult Services
Karen Bradshaw - Director of Children 
Services

Shropshire CCG
Dr Simon Freeman – Accountable Officer
Dr Julian Povey – Clinical Chair (Co-Chair)
Dr Julie Davies – Director of Performance & 
Delivery

Jane Randall-Smith – Shropshire Healthwatch
Rachel Wintle – VCSA

NON-VOTING (Co-opted)
Neil Carr - Chief Executive, South 
Staffordshire & Shropshire Foundation 
Trust

Simon Wright - Chief Executive, 
Shrewsbury & Telford Hospital Trust

Jan Ditheridge - Chief Executive 
Shropshire Community Health Trust

Dr Tony Marriott - Chair GP Federation

David Coull – Chairman, 
Shropshire Partners in Care (Chief 
Executive Coverage Care Services)

Mandy Thorn - Business Board Chair 
(Managing Director Marches Care)

Bev Tabernacle – Director of Nursing, 
Robert Jones & Agnes Hunt Hospital.

Your Committee Officer is: Karen Nixon  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257720     Email:  karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

To receive apologies for absence and any substitutions notified to the clerk 
before the meeting.

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 
2018.

Contact: Karen Nixon Tel 01743 257720.

4 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions, statements or petitions from the public, notice of 
which has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.

5 System Update (Pages 9 - 26)

Regular update report to the Health and Wellbeing Board is attached:

i. The Sustainability and Transformation Plan for Shropshire, Telford & 
Wrekin

ii. Neighbourhoods work

iii. Future Fit

Contact: Director of the STP Programme, Phil Evans.



6 Report from the HWB Joint Commissioning Group (Pages 27 - 46)

Regular update reports will be made to the Board on:

i. Better Care Fund Update & Performance – report attached.

ii. Healthy Lives – report attached and a presentation will be made.

Contact: Tanya Miles, Penny Bason and Val Cross.

7 Transforming Care Partnership (Pages 47 - 60)

A report is attached.

Contact: Di Beasley, Shropshire CCG.

8 Healthwatch Shropshire 

The Annual Review report will follow.

Contact: Jane Randall-Smith, Chief Officer, Shropshire Healthwatch, Tel 01743 
342183.

9 Children's Trust (Pages 61 - 64)

Report on the work of the Children’s Trust is attached.

Contact: Director of Children’s Services, Karen Bradshaw Tel 01743 254201.

10 Mental Health Partnership Board (Pages 65 - 68)

Report attached about the work of the Mental Health Trust.

Contact: Director of Adult Services, Andy Begley, Tel 01743 258911.





Committee and Date

Health and Wellbeing Board

8th March 2018

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING
HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2018 
9.30  - 11.45 AM

Responsible Officer:    Karen Nixon
Email:  karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257720

Present 

Councillor Lee Chapman (Chairman) PFH Health and Adult Social Care
Professor Rod Thomson Director of Public Health
Lezley Picton PFH Culture and Leisure
Karen Bradshaw Director of children's Services
Dr Julie Davies Director of Performance and Delivery
Jane Randall-Smith Shropshire Healthwatch
Rachel Wintle VCSA

Also observing:
Penny Bason, Karen Calder, David Coull, Val Cross, Gerald Dakin, Dave Evans, 
Neil Evans, Tanya Miles, Nicola McPherson, Sean McCarthy, Emma Sandbach, 
Madge Shineton and Frances Sutherland.

42 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

Nick Bradsley PFH Childrens Services and Education
Andy Begley Director of Adult Services
Jan Ditheridge Shropshire Community Health NHS Trust
Dr Simon Freeman Accountable Officer, Shropshire CCG
Neil Nisbet SaTH
Dr Julian Povey Clinical Chair, Shropshire CCG
Many Thorn Business Board Chair
Gail Fortes-Mayer NHS

Substitutions notified:

Ros Preen, Director of Finance; substitute for Jan Ditheridge, Shropshire 
Community Health NHS Trust.

Sam Tilley, Director of Corporate Affairs; substitute for Dr Julian Povey, Clinical 
Chair, Shropshire CCG.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 18 January 2018

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 2

43 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

44 Minutes 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th November 2017, be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

45 Public Question Time 

No public questions, statements or petitions had been received in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 14.  However, the Chairman permitted Nicola McPherson to ask a 
verbal question to the Board as follows;

On reading the savings table in the budget consultation I note a £500,000 saving in 
preventative services and a further £22,000 in grants.  I was under the impression 
that the VCS Preventative Services grants and contracts (£2.1 million) had been 
extended for another year, is this £500,000  part of that or from somewhere else? 

In response the Chair confirmed that, following adoption of the recent financial 
strategy by Council, the process of confirming th
[...]
rector of children Services, which 
was welcomed.

There was some criticism that the report was somewhat ‘Telford top-heavy’ and it 
was duly accepted that maybe the report needed to be ameneded somewhat.  It 
was however stressed that this report was merely a snapshot in time and would 
change. 

The reference to the over usage of the word ‘hospital’ was also highlighted and it 
was agreed that this would be looked at again.

RESOLVED:  That subject to the foregoing, the reports be noted.
 

48 Report from the H&WB Joint Commissioning Group - BCF 

Tanya Miles, Head of Operations, introduced and amplified a report (copy attached 
to the signed minutes), on progress on the Better Care Fund review and 
development, including the Draft Section 75 Partnership and the BCF Quarter 3 
return.

It was noted that an Action Plan was being developed and this would be reported to 
the March Health and Wellbeing Board meeting.

The Director of Performance and Delivery placed on record her sincere thanks to 
social care colleagues for their excellent work on this.  Great work had been 
achieved together and whilst she acknowledged there were still challenges ahead, 
she felt they were well placed to go forward.  The Chair echoed this and 
congratulated all staff involved.

RESOLVED: 

a) That the Partnership Agreement for ratification by the CCG and Shropshire 
Council Governance be approved.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 18 January 2018

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 4

b) That the BCF Quarter 3 return, as circulated at the meeting, be discussed 
and noted

49 Report from the H&WB Joint Commissioning Group - Healthy Lives 

A report (copy attached to the signed minutes) providing an update on the Healthy 
Lives Programme was discussed by the Board.  This included the updated Social 
Prescribing Business Case, and the scope and proposals for the creation of an 
integrated team model that supported locality need.

Progress made against each of the main programme areas was provided.

It was requested that social prescribing for children and young people also be 
included in future work, as well as mental health.  It was agreed that this would be 
discussed and taken forward.

In response to a question about whether there was a plan to show the impact and 
improved outcomes for the population, the Director of Public health assured that 
work was currently being undertaken on this by Westminster University, the 
outcome of which would be reported to a future Delivery Group meeting.  This was 
welcomed.

RESOLVED

a) That the continued expansion of the Healthy Lives Programme, the model of 
social prescribing and the model of integrated working around Primary Care and 
Adult Social Care be supported.

b) That the Business Case for Social Prescribing be endorsed by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, including children and young people.

50 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

The Health and Wellbeing Board received and noted a report (copy attached to the 
signed minutes) on the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) which was a 
statutory requirement of Local Authority Health and Wellbeing Boards. 

The PNA runs from 18th January to 18th March 2018; Members noted that the link to 
the PNA report would be published in an addendum, following the meeting.  Any 
comments were to be made directly to Emma Sandbach, Public Health Team.

RESOLVED: That the statutory requirement for a public consultation to be 
undertaken on the draft Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment be duly noted.

51 0-25 Emotional Health and Wellbeing Service 

A report (copy attached to the signed minutes) updated the Shropshire Health and 
Wellbeing Board regarding the implementation of the new 0-25 Emotional Health 



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 18 January 2018

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 5

and Wellbeing Service through a report presented to the Shropshire CCG 
Governing Body meeting on 10th January 2018. 

The background to
[...]
ealth Partnership Board.  This also 
included a copy of the Green Paper on Transforming Children and Young People’s 
Mental Health Provision.

The work of the Outdoor Partnership Health Initiatives work was highlighted, and 
again links to children and young people were highlighted by the Director of 
Children’s Services

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 18 January 2018

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 6

53 VCSA Prevention Report for Shropshire 2017 

Nicola McPherson introduced and amplified a report (copy attached to the signed 
minutes) about the work of the voluntary and community sector in Shropshire.  In 
doing so she also gave a powerpoint presentation (copy attached to the signed 
minutes) to illustrate this covering 

 Prevention research: increasing demand/reducing income
 Shropshire’s VCS
 Impact Assessment
 Prevention Services and Support
 Scale
 Volunteering and match investment
 Organisation risk
 Service level risk
 Impact
 A potentially catastrophic situation
 The way forward

 Raise awareness of current pressures.
 Review expectations of the VCS (volunteering isn’t free).
 Recognise that volunteering not only allows services to be delivered but it 

should also be invested in as a form of prevention.
 Invest in infrastructure support for VCS organisations.
 Align public sector approaches - prioritise support where it is most 

needed in communities.
 Plan long term and work now to mitigate against longer term risks.

A discussion ensued and the work of the VCSA was acknowledged, along with the 
messages conveyed in the presentation.  It was agreed that sustainability was 
crucial and to this end the VCSA needed to be involved at all levels. 

A point of contact within Shropshire CCG was specifically requested and the 
Director of Performance and Delivery (CCG) undertook to identify this with Nicola 
McPherson after the meeting.

The Chair welcomed the report and thanked the VCSA for the excellent information 
presented, which was stark but essential to understand what was happening in this 
area.  He looked forward to positive engagement for the future.

RESOLVED:  That the reports and presentation be welcomed and noted.

54 Annual Report of the Keeping Adults Safe in Shropshire Board 

The Health and Wellbeing Board considered a report (copy attached to the signed 
minutes) on the latest Keeping Adults Safe in Shropshire (KASIS) Annual Report 
and providing an update on progress since the November 2015/16 report, which 
was introduced and amplified by Sarah Hollinshead-Bland.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 18 January 2018

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 7

The introduction of personal stories within the report to make the document more 
interesting and illustrate the work done was welcomed.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

55 Armed Forces Covenant 

A report setting out the key principles to which the Health and Wellbeing Board 
were expected to adhere to in respect of the Armed Forces Covenant was 
introduced and amplified by Councillor Karen Calder and Sean McCarthy.  This was 
a clear mandate of how health organisations should ensure that the Armed forces 
community was not disadvantaged and treated fairly, given their uniqueness.

The Shropshire Armed Forces Covenant Partnership was chaired by Shropshire 
Council and attended by all Shropshire military organisations, service charities and 
veteran groups and associations.  The partnership provided several 
recommendations they felt should be adhered to, which would support individuals 
and families in Shropshire.

RESOLVED:

a) That the Health and Wellbeing Board promote the use of Veterans Gateway to 
Commissioners, Primary Care, Acute Trusts and Private Sector Care Providers. 

b) That the Health and Wellbeing Board ensures that GPs and Practice Managers 
are aware of the signing up process for Reservists and the role they play in 
signing off the Recruiting 
[...]
10 selected by Public Health England)

• Plans for delivery of Functional Fitness MOTs for older people under way. To 
link with Social Prescribing and community Postural Stability Instruction,  This 
promotes physical activity as a way to keep older people independent and 
stay mobile in later life.  

• Initially, focus on detection of undiagnosed Atrial Fibrillation (AF) through NHS 
Health Checks, with aim of preventing strokes

• Work also taking place to help identify people in GP Practices who are at risk 
of heart disease or stroke and are currently not receiving information or 
support as to reduce their risk.

Cardio-Vascular Disease (CVD)

Musculoskeletal system,(MSK)  Falls and Physical 
Activity



Thank you





Health and Wellbeing Board 
7th March 2018

TRANSFORMING CARE PARTNERSHIP (for people with a learning disability 
and/or autism with a learning disability and/or autism, with behaviours which 
may challenge).

Responsible Officer
Email: di.beasley@nhs.net Tel: 01952 580333         

1. Summary

This report informs the Health and Well-being Board on progress in meeting the targeted level of bed 
reduction by April 2019.

2. Recommendations

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:
2.1. Note the contents of this report
2.2. Require notification of completion of the targeted bed reduction by March 2019
2.3. Confirm closure of the programme, post March 2019. 

REPORT
3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

(NB This will include the following:  Risk Management, Human Rights, Equalities, Community, 
Environmental consequences and other Consultation)

EQUALITY & 
DIVERSITY

PATIENTS AND PUBLIC 
ENGAGEMENT

OTHER IMPACTS, 
RISKS & 
OPPORTUNITIES

Yes 

Yes

YES

The impact will be positive. 
People with learning disabilities and/or autism who have behaviours 
that challenge including mental health will be supported to live 
ordinary lives in the local community, be valued and respected.

TCP is based on a principle of co-production and this 
[...]
oard (H&WBB) from the 
Shropshire Children’s Trust will focus on Educational Achievement in Shropshire - ‘Diminishing the 
Difference’. This briefing provides assurance to the H&WBB on the work of the Trust and highlights 
areas for closer consideration by the H&WBB.

2.0 Recommendations
The H&WBB is recommended to note the information in this report and encourage partners to consider 
how they might raise awareness with families they come into contact with on claiming Free School 
Meals. 

REPORT
3.0 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

The Children’s Trust through its associated health and wellbeing outcomes supports the reduction of 
inequalities across Shropshire

4.0 Financial Implications
No financial decisions are explicitly required with this report, there may be associated resource 
implications to be considered for some actions. 

5.0 Background
This update briefing provides the Health and Wellbeing Board with regular assurance from the 
Children’s Trust concerning the partnership approach to promoting and supporting the health and 
wellbeing of children, young people and families in Shropshire.

6.0 Educational achievement in Shropshire – Diminishing the Difference
6.1 Background

There are 150 schools across the local authority (LA):
 127 primary phase schools comprising of 5 infant schools, 5 Junior schools and 117 primary 

schools
 19 secondary schools of which 12 are 11-16 schools and the remaining 7 are 11- 18 schools.
 1 All-through school (3 – 16)
 2 special schools of which 1 is 3 – 19 and the other 11 – 16
 1 Pupil Referral Unit

 
Shropshire has a high proportion of small and very small schools: 10 percent of schools have 50 pupils 
or less and 23 percent of schools have between 51 and 100 pupils.

Funding for Shropshire schools over time has been very low compared to other local authorities in 
England. Shropshire is currently (2016 / 2017) ranked 90th of 150 LAs  



Shropshire has a small but increasing proportion of academies.  73.2
[...]
 successful and schools are currently engaged in the initiative.

In addition to the actions above the Children’s Trust has also set up a time limited task group to improve 
‘school readiness’ of the children of Shropshire. Within their work the group is looking to develop a 
branded message that will clearly communicate to parents and professionals what school readiness 
looks like and what simple actions they can take to encourage and develop the skills of children. 

6.3 Pupil Premium Funding is available to assist schools to raise the attainment of disadvantaged pupils 
of all abilities and to close the gaps between them and their peers. In order to access this additional 
funding (£1,320 for pupils in reception to year 6 and £935 for pupils in year 7 to year 11, £1900 for 
looked after children per pupil for 2016/17) each pupil must have been registered as eligible for free 
school meals (FSM) at any point in the last 6 years. 

However, many schools may be missing out on the pupil premium as families do not take up their 
entitlement to Free School Meals. This might be due to a lack of knowledge or often due to a perceived 
stigma associated with claiming FSM. 

In taking a whole system approach the partners of the Shropshire Health and Wellbeing Board are 
asked to consider how they might raise awareness with the families they come into contact with, who 
may be eligible for Free School Meals. 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not 
include items containing exempt or confidential information)

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-link-between-pupil-health-and-wellbeing-and-
attainment

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)

Nick Bardsley

Local Member

Appendices  

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-link-between-pupil-health-and-wellbeing-and-attainment
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-link-between-pupil-health-and-wellbeing-and-attainment
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-link-between-pupil-health-and-wellbeing-and-attainment




Health and Wellbeing Board 
Thursday 8th March 2018

MENTAL HEALTH PARTNERSHIP BOARD BRIEFING TO THE HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD
Responsible Officer Andy Begley

Email: andy.begley@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 258911

1.0 Summary
This is the regular update briefing commissioned by the Health and Wellbeing Board from the 
Shropshire Mental Health Partnership Board (MHPB). The briefings will provide regular assurance to 
the Health and Wellbeing Board on the work of the MHPB and highlight areas for closer consideration 
by the H&WBB.

2.0 Recommendations
The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to:

a) note the information in the report

b) Encourage people to undertake the free training being provided online by the Zero Suicide 
Alliance

REPORT

3.0 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal
The Mental Health Partnership Board through its associated health and wellbeing outcomes supports 
the reduction of inequalities across Shropshire

4.0 Financial Implications
No financial decisions are explicitly required with this report, there may be associated resource 
implications to be considered for some actions. However, any financial decisions will be taken through 
the appropriate governing bodies and not within the MHPB itself.  

5.0 Background
This update briefing provides the Health and Wellbeing Board with regular assurance from the Mental 
Health Partnership Board concerning the partnership approach to promoting and supporting the mental 
health and emotional wellbeing of the people of Shropshire.

6.0 Mental Health Partnership Board (MHPB) - update
“Shropshire is a place where mental health is everyone’s business, positive 
emotional wellbeing is promoted and services and communities work together to 
provide appropriate support when our people need it.

The work of the Mental Health Partnership Board since our last update includes:
 Mental Health Needs Assessment
 Safe Shropshire – Safe Place Sc
[...]


Appendices     
-  

 




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 System Update
	6 Report from the HWB Joint Commissioning Group
	6ii Healthy Lives report
	6ii HL Presentattion HWBB March 18

	7 Transforming Care Partnership
	7 TCP ToR April 2017

	9 Children's Trust
	10 Mental Health Partnership Board



Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Health and Wellbeing Board

24 May 2018

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
HELD ON 8 MARCH 2018 
9.30  - 10.50 AM

Responsible Officer:    Karen Nixon
Email:  karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257720

Present 
Councillor Lee Chapman (Co-Chair) PFH Health and Adult Social Care 
Professor Rod Thomson Director of Public Health
Lezley Picton PFH Culture and Leisure
Andy Begley Director of Adult Services 
Karen Bradshaw Director of Children Services
Jane Randall-Smith Healthwatch Shropshire

Also observing:
John Bickerton, David Coull, Val Cross, Gerald Dakin, Phil Evans, Madge Shineton, Tanya 
Miles, Ivan Powell, Cathy Riley.

57 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

The following apologies were reported to the meeting by the Chair

Di Beasley NHS Telford & Wrekin CCG
Nick Bradsley PFH Childrens Services and Education
Dr Julie Davies Director of Performance and Delivery, Shropshire CCG
Dr Simon Freeman Accountable Officer, Shropshire CCG
Sarah Hollinshead-Bland Service Manager, Adult Safeguarding, Shropshire 

Council
Neil Nisbet SaTH
Dr Julian Povey Clinical Chair, Shropshire CCG
Bev Tabernacle RJ&AH Hospital
Mandy Thorn Business Board Chair

The following substitutions were also notified:

Sam Tilley, Director of Corporate Affairs; substituted for Dr Simon Freeman, 
Accountable Officer, Shropshire CCG.

Lisa Wicks, Head of Out of Hospital Commissioning & Redesign Shropshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group, substituted for Dr Julie Davies, Director of Performance and 
Delivery, Shropshire CCG.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 8 March 2018

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 2

58 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave 
the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

59 Minutes 

At Minute 48, it was agreed that the resolution should have also stressed that the 
ratification of the Partnership Agreement was subject to the approval by the CCG; 
at the time, more work was required on this.  Subject to this, it was duly

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th January 2018, be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

60 Public Question Time 

There was one public question from John Bickerton, local resident from Oswestry 
about the Better Care Fund in relation to the Grant Thornton progress report (March 
2018) and its implications.  This question was circulated round the table at the 
meeting (copy attached to the signed minutes).  

In response, the Chair advised that he could not address this at the meeting; he 
needed time to check out the Grant Thornton report and therefore he undertook to 
respond directly to Mr Bickerton after the meeting, which was duly agreed.

61 System Update 

61.i The Sustainability and Transformation Plan for Shropshire, Telford & Wrekin
In introducing the STP Programme update, (copy attached to the signed minutes) 
Phil Evans, Director of the STP Programme, advised that the next report would not 
be so detailed in future; it would be in a different format and split into 3 sections as 
follows

 Commission Section
 Acute Section
 Enablers Section

This new monthly update would inform all, including NHS stakeholders.

It was agreed that Claire Old, newly appointed Urgent Care Director be invited to a 
future Health and Wellbeing Board to give an update on A&E and urgent care in 
Shropshire. 

It was noted that in respect of prevention, the Healthy Lives work continued and 
dovetailed well into the planning system.  This covered Diabetes and CBT and the 
Board was assured that a whole system was implicit within ongoing work.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 8 March 2018

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 3

In response to questions from the Chair the Board was assured that the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment was due a refresh soon and that there were no issues 
in respect of the Strategic Estates Group and engagement. Phil Evans assured that 
this document was a snapshot in time and that things had moved on.

The Director of Health informed that at a recent meeting of the Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee the Chief Executive of the Hospital Trust had 
given an update on the sustainability and safety of clinical services provided by 
Shrewsbury and Telford Hospitals NHS Trust which had been very informative.  To 
this end he suggested that it might be beneficial for the Health and Wellbeing Board 
to also be sighted on this and have a similar presentation/briefing in future. 

61.ii Neighbourhood Work
Noted.

61.iii Future Fit
An update on this was still awaited.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

ACTION: Invite Claire Old, Urgent Care Director to the next Health and Wellbeing 
Board meeting on 24th May 2018.

ACTION: Invite the Chief Executive of the Shrewsbury and Telford Hospitals NHS 
Trust be invited to brief the Health and Wellbeing Board on the sustainability and 
safety of clinical services in Shropshire.

62 Report from the HWB Joint Commissioning Group 

62.i Better Care Fund Update & Performance

Tanya Miles, Head of Operations, Adult Services, gave a verbal update on progress 
to date with the Better Care Fund.  The Better Care Fund final submission had 
been duly approved in November 2017.  The Partnership Agreement was nearly 
complete and subject to ironing out a few issues and firming up agreements 
between Shropshire Council and the CCG, she was hopeful that a fuller report 
would be made to the next Health and Wellbeing Board.

In noting this, the chair sought reassurance that the delays would not have any 
impact on the voluntary organisations concerned.  The Head of Operations assured 
that over the next two weeks those schemes would be clarified and it would then 
the CCG would be able to write out to them and confirm their positions, which was 
welcomed by the Chair.

62.ii Healthy Lives

The Health and Wellbeing Officer and Healthy Lives Co-ordinator, Val Cross, 
introduced a report and gave a PowerPoint presentation (copies attached to the 



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 8 March 2018

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 4

signed minutes) updating the Board on the role of the Healthy Lives Programme 
and each of its areas; 

 Social prescribing
 Carers
 SFRS ‘Safe and Well’ visits
 Diabetes (pre-diabetes)
 Dementia
 Mental Health, Housing, Musculoskeletal system (MSK) 
 Falls and Physical Activity and Cardio-Vascular Disease (CVD) 

In response to a question on social prescribing, the Director of Public Health 
informed that the bid for funding had been unsuccessful.

63 Transforming Care Partnership 

The Director of Adult Services introduced and amplified a report (copy attached to 
the signed minutes) informing the Board on progress in meeting the targeted level 
of bed reductions by April 2019; moving long stay patients out of long stay beds 
and into the community.  In doing so, he explained that the Transforming Care 
Partnership (TCP) was a small team across both authorities and to that end they 
were both working towards two pooled budgets.  However there were two issues of 
concern that he highlighted to the Board;

 Finances
Funding moves with each person and there were issues that the money was 
not coming across with the individuals concerned thus far.  A letter outlining 
concerns had been sent to the NHSE.

 Trajectory
Activity at national level was scrutinised very closely.  Currently Shropshire 
was +1 over the trajectory, which put us on the ‘At Risk’ register, however he 
assured that as numbers increased from original the deviation, such 
variations would not be so significant.  
The people the team were working with were also often susceptible and 
therefore this is turn sometimes made the numbers fragile. He assured the 
Board that by the end of Quarter 4, numbers should be back on track.
There was an offer to provide an interim report on numbers to a future 
meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board, which was welcomed by the 
Chair.

The Board generally welcomed this report and the work being undertaken, but were 
concerned about the long-term sustainability of funding for this in the future and 
asked if this could be looked into.  The Director of Adult Services said that robust 
discussions were currently being held about long-term funding.  The Board 
welcomed this and offered to support the Director in any way in future discussions if 
need be. 



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 8 March 2018

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 5

RESOLVED: 

a) That the report be welcomed and noted.
b) That completion of the targeted bed reduction by March 2019 be required by 

the Health and Wellbeing Board.
c) That closure of the programme, post March 2019 be confirmed.
d) That an interim report on numbers be made to a future meeting of the Health 

and Wellbeing Board.

64 Healthwatch Shropshire 

A report (copy attached to the signed minutes) was received and welcomed by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board on the activities and impact of Healthwatch 
Shropshire.  

The end of March 2018 heralded the end of the first Healthwatch Shropshire 
contract and 1st April 2018 the beginning of a new three year contract.  This was an 
opportunity to look back over the first five years of Healthwatch, with a focus on the 
last 6 months, and then to look forward to the next contract ahead.

Page 5 of the Appendix was highlighted where stakeholders were asked for any 
suggestions for the future Healthwatch topics (input and ideas).  Generally, the 
Board welcomed Enter & View, Hot Topics and the successful brand that had been 
created to date.  A topic suggestion was raised at the meeting; ‘Long term funding 
for social care’ which was duly noted by Jane Randall-Smith, Chief Officer, 
Shropshire Healthwatch.  In doing so she also invited individuals to contact her 
after the meeting if they had any more suggested priorities they might want to be 
looked at in the future.

It was noted that the engagement of Future Fit when it were to come on stream 
would create a lot of work for Heath watch and that dashboards might be 
introduced.  Finally it was noted that due to reduced funding the opening hours of 
Healthwatch Shropshire would be reduced down from 5 day to 4 days per week 
and therefore the offices would be shut on Fridays.

RESOLVED:  That subject to the foregoing the report be noted

65 Children's Trust 

The Director of Children’s Services introduced and amplified a report (copy 
attached to the signed minutes) which gave an update briefing on the focus of 
Educational Achievement in Shropshire – ‘Diminishing the Difference’ – a 
partnership approach to promoting and supporting the health and wellbeing of 
children, young people and families in Shropshire.

Sadly it was noted that many schools in Shropshire might be missing out on the 
pupil premium because many families did not take up their entitlement to Free 
School Meals (FSM).  It was thought this might be due to lack of knowledge or often 
due to a perceived stigma associated with claiming FSM.  Therefore the Director of 



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 8 March 2018

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 6

Children’s Services stressed the importance of getting the message out to those 
who were entitled to claim to please do so and thereby draw down as much money 
as possible for their schools.

RESOLVED: That the information within the report be noted and that all partners 
consider how they might raise awareness with families they come into contact with 
and encourage them to claim Free School Meals as far as possible.

66 Mental Health Partnership Board 

A regular update briefing paper (copy attached to the signed minutes) was 
introduced and amplified by the Director of Adult Services; it gave assurance to the 
Board on the work of the Mental Health Partnership Board and highlighted areas for 
closer consideration.

There had not been a lot of activity recently and therefore it was suggested that this 
item become a ‘for information’ item on the Board’s agenda in future and that a 
report only be made to the Health and Wellbeing Board by exception, which was 
generally agreed.

The issue of parity of esteem, valuing mental health equally with physical health for 
younger people was highlighted.  The Board was assured that this topic was being 
looked at.  It was proposed that this might be an item for the Health and Wellbeing 
Board to look at in more depth and perhaps from a more strategic point of view.  

RESOLVED: 

a) That the information contained in the report be noted.
b) That the Board encourage people to undertake the free training being provided 

by the Zero Suicide Alliance.
c) That the issue of parity of esteem be included into the development of the 

Strategy for Mental Health.
d) That it be noted the Health and Wellbeing Board Refresh was taking place at 

10.00 am on 29th March 2018.  All Board members were urged to attend or to 
send a substitute if they were not available.

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman)

Date: 


